

Nos. 13-4330, 13-4394, & 13-4501 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, *et al.*,

v.

LEE A. SOLOMON, in his official capacity as
President of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, *et al.*,

v.

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.; HESS NEWARK, LLC

CPV POWER DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
Appellant in No. 13-4330

HESS NEWARK, LLC,
Appellant in No. 13-4394

LEE A. SOLOMON, *et al.*,
Appellants in No. 13-4501

On Appeal from the United States District Court of the District of New Jersey,
No. 3:11-cv-007-PGS (Hon. Peter G. Sheridan)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
CANDICE CHIU
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Appellees
(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

February 18, 2014

PHILIP J. PASSANANTE
Associate General Counsel
PEPCO HOLDINGS, INC./
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC CO.
500 North Wakefield Drive
Newark, DE 19714

Counsel for Atlantic City Electric Co.

DAVID MUSSELMAN
Associate General Counsel
ESSENTIAL POWER, LLC
150 College Road West
Princeton, NJ 08540

Counsel for Essential Power, LLC

SARAH G. NOVOSEL
Senior Vice President
& Managing Counsel
CALPINE CORPORATION
875 15th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for The Calpine Companies

DARRYL M. BRADFORD
Senior Vice President
& General Counsel
VERÓNICA GÓMEZ
Vice President
& Deputy General Counsel
EXELON CORPORATION
10 South Dearborn Street, 49th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603

DAVID W. DEBRUIN
MATTHEW E. PRICE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Exelon Generation Co., LLC

JESSE A. DILLON
Assistant General Counsel
PPL SERVICES CORP.
Two North Ninth Street
Allentown, PA 18101

DAVID L. MEYER
MORRISON & FOERSTER
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 6000
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for The PPL Companies

TAMARA LINDE
Vice President-Regulatory
VAUGHN L. MCKOY
General State Regulatory Counsel
PSEG SERVICES CORP.
80 Park Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102

SHANNEN W. COFFIN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for PSEG Power, LLC and
Public Service Electric and Gas Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT & STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Federal Regulatory Regime	2
B. The Rapid Expansion of the Federal Wholesale Market	5
C. PJM and the Reliability Pricing Model.....	8
D. New Jersey’s Long Term Capacity Pilot Program	11
E. The Proceedings Below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. The LCAPP Is Preempted Because It Intrudes Upon A Field Exclusively Reserved To The Federal Government	21
A. FERC Occupies the Field of Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy.....	22
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the LCAPP Intrudes Upon FERC’s Exclusive Authority to Regulate Wholesale Capacity Rates.....	28
C. Appellants’ Efforts to Avoid that Commonsense Conclusion Ignore How the LCAPP and the SOCAs Actually Operate	32
II. The LCAPP Is Preempted Because It Conflicts With Federal Law	39

A.	FERC Has Carefully Calibrated Its Capacity Market to Achieve Its Desired Balance of New and Existing Resources	40
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that the LCAPP’s Guaranteed Pricing for New Generators Squarely Conflicts with FERC’s Regulatory Regime.....	42
C.	FERC’s Minimum Offer Price Rule Orders Do Not Address, Let Alone Resolve, the Conflict Between the LCAPP and FERC’s Regulatory Regime	46
III.	The LCAPP Violates The Dormant Commerce Clause By Discriminating Against Interstate Commerce	49
A.	State Laws that Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce Are Virtually <i>Per Se</i> Invalid.....	49
B.	The LCAPP Discriminates Against Out-of-State Projects.....	51
C.	The State Failed to Satisfy Its Rigorous Burden of Proving that It Has No Non-Discriminatory Means for Achieving Its Ends	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT

IDENTICAL PDF AND HARD COPY CERTIFICATE

VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Whitman</i> , 437 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	49
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	24, 51
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	26
<i>Atl. Coast Demolition & Recycling v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Atl. Cty.</i> , 48 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 1995).....	50, 54, 55
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	50
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	23
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	50
<i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	49, 51, 56
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	23
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	22, 23
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	43

<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	43, 45
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	54
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	50
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	4
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	37
<i>Lewis v. B.T. Inv. Managers</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	49
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	28, 31
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	23
<i>NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25, 38
<i>New Eng. Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	56
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2, 6, 22
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Pa. Water & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 193 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	23

<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	57
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , No. 12-1286, 2013 WL 5432346 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2013).....	16, 30, 34, 36
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	4, 51
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. United Fuel Gas Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 456 (1943).....	38
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	30, 38
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	24
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Tri-M Grp. v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	50
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Utilimax.com, Inc. v. PPL Energy Plus LLC</i> , 378 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	50, 55

<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	55
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	56
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	49
Statutes & Regulation	
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4, 5, 22, 25
16 U.S.C. § 824(d).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	4
16 U.S.C § 2601.....	5
Energy Policy Act 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776.....	6
N.J.A.C. § 14:8-2.....	36
N.J.R.S. § 48:3-98.2(i).....	58
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-51.....	14, 29, 33
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98(d).....	13
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.2.....	13, 43
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.3(b)(2).....	52, 53
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.3(b)(6).....	14
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.3(c)(12).....	13

N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.3(c)(4)	29
N.J.S.A. § 48:3-98.3(d).....	14
Electric Discount and Energy Competition Act, P.L. 1999, c.23, Advance Law A.16 (N.J. 1999)	7, 8, 27
Long Term Capacity Agreement Pilot Program Act, P.L. 2011, c.9 (N.J. 2011).....	13
61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996)	6
Other Authorities	
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 132 FERC ¶61,047 (2010).....	37
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 120 FERC ¶61,020 (2007).....	37
<i>Midwest Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶61,067 (1997).....	37
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶61,331 (2006)	9, 41
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 126 FERC ¶61,275 (2009).....	12, 41, 42, 44
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶61,157 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 132 FERC ¶61,173 (2010).....	41
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶61,022 (2011).....	40
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011)	38, 47, 48
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶61,090 (2013).....	47, 48

WSPP Inc.,
139 FERC ¶61,061 (2012).....36

James J. McGrew,
FERC: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (2d ed. 2009).....6
